

No. 20-1334

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY BOARDMAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JAY INSLEE, Governor of the
State of Washington, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND THE
PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

Counsel of Record

HANNAH S. MARCLEY

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

SARAH HARBISON

Pelican Institute for

Public Policy

400 Poydras Street

Suite 900

New Orleans, LA 70130

Telephone: (504) 952-8016

sarah@pelicaninstitute.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CIRCUIT COURTS CONFLICT AS TO THE ANALYSIS APPROPRIATE TO ACCESS RESTRICTIONS THAT INFRINGE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	4
II. WHETHER VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION MAY BE NEGATED BY THE STATUS OF AFFECTED SPEAKERS IS AN UNSETTLED QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	9
III. IF ONLY UNIONS CAN PROVIDE INFORMATION ABOUT <i>JANUS</i> RIGHTS, MOST WORKERS WILL REMAIN IN THE DARK.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	1
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	6
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 315 (1995)	1
<i>Cap. Cities Media, Inc. v. Chester</i> , 797 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1986)	5, 6
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	4, 10
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	3, 10, 12
<i>Cuffley v. Mickes</i> , 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>D’Amario v. Providence Civic Ctr. Auth.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 1538 (D.R.I. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> <i>without opinion</i> , 815 F.2d 692 (1st Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Freedom Found. v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 840 F. App’x 903 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)	8, 12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	4
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	2

<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	10
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	4, 5, 8, 12
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cty., and Mun. Emp’s., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1, 2, 13–16
<i>JB Pictures, Inc. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 86 F.3d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	16
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	1
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	4
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	5, 12
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	14
<i>Mesa v. White</i> , 197 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Magnavox Co. of Tenn.</i> , 415 U.S. 322 (1974)	14
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	6
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	9
<i>PG Pub. Co. v. Aichele</i> , 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013).....	5, 6

<i>Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Authority of Allegheny County</i> , 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal. for Riverside Cty.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	9
<i>Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	9
<i>S.H.A.R.K. v. Metro Parks Serving Summit Cty.</i> , 499 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2007)	7, 8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	5, 9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	12
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharm. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	16
Statutes	
Cal. Gov't Code § 3550	15
Cal. Gov't Code § 3553	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.028(2)(a)	2
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authorities

- ASEA/AFSCME Local 52 (Alaska), Union
Membership & Dues Deduction
Authorization Form,
<https://www.afscmelocal52.org/member>
(visited Mar. 17, 2021) 14
- Austin, Ellie R. and Hirschfeld-Sussman,
Sarah, School & College Legal Services
of California, Legal Update (June 28,
2018), [https://sclscal.org/wp-
content/uploads/ 2018/06/06-2018CC-
Janus-v.-American-Federation-of-State-
County-and-Municipal-Employees-
ERASHS.pdf](https://sclscal.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/06-2018CC-Janus-v.-American-Federation-of-State-County-and-Municipal-Employees-ERASHS.pdf) 15
- Bloom, Lackland H., Jr., *The Rise of the
Viewpoint-Discrimination Principle*,
72 SMU L. Rev. 3 (2019) 11
- California Public Employment Relations
Board Unfair Practice Case Nos. SF-CE-
1188, SF-CE-1189-H, and SF-CE-1192-
H, *PERB Decision* at 1 (Mar. 1, 2021),
[https://perb.ca.gov/wp-
content/uploads/decision-2755h.pdf](https://perb.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/decision-2755h.pdf)..... 15
- La Fetra, Deborah J., *Miranda for Janus:
The Government’s Obligation to Ensure
Informed Waiver of Constitutional
Rights*, 55 Loyola L.A. L. Rev. —
(forthcoming Spring, 2022),
[https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?
abstract_id=3825917](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3825917). 15

Sacks, Benjamin I., *The Unbundled Union:
Politics Without Collective Bargaining*,
123 Yale L.J. 148 (2013)..... 12

SEIU Local 1000 (California), Membership
Application Form,
[https://www.seiu1000.org/sites/main/files
/file-attachments/membershipform.pdf](https://www.seiu1000.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/membershipform.pdf)
(visited Mar. 17, 2021) 14

Teamsters Local Union 8 (Pennsylvania),
Membership and Dues Deduction
Authorization Card,
[https://www.ibtlocal8.org/docs/
Membership%20and%20Dues%20Deduct
ion%20Authorization%20Card%202018_
103118.pdf](https://www.ibtlocal8.org/docs/Membership%20and%20Dues%20Deduction%20Authorization%20Card%202018_103118.pdf) (visited Mar. 17, 2021) 14
